

United States
COURT OF APPEALS
for the Ninth Circuit

HUGO V. LOEWI, INC., a Corporation,
Appellant,

v.

FRED GESCHWILL,
Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Oregon.

KERR & HILL,
ROBERT M. KERR,
STUART W. HILL,
Equitable Building,
Portland, Oregon,
Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

JULY 11 1950

PAUL P. OWEN

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of Case	3
Specification of Errors	10
Argument	18
Summary of Argument	18
I. The findings of fact with respect to the quality and condition of the hops tendered by the plaintiff to the defendant, are clearly erroneous and are unsupported by any substantial evidence	20
II. The defendant was not bound to take delivery of the plaintiff's hops and was justified in rejecting them	40
III. The court erred in concluding as a matter of law that the plaintiff substantially performed all of the terms and conditions of the agreement on his part to be performed, and that the defendant wrongfully refused to and did not perform its obligation under said contract	46
IV. The plaintiff is not entitled to maintain this action for the price of the hops for the reason that the facts of this case do not bring it within the operation of the provisions of the Uniform Sales Act which permit such an action	46
V. The court erred in concluding as a matter of law that the property in the plaintiff's cluster hops passed to the defendant, and that the defendant became obligated to pay the plaintiff the amount due under said contract less the amount realized from the resale of the hops	62

SUBJECT INDEX (Cont.)

	Page
VI. The plaintiff is not entitled to maintain this action for the price of the hops for the reason that the contract itself precludes that measure of recovery	62
VII. The court erred in failing and refusing to grant the defendant's motion to dismiss on the ground stated in paragraph 1 thereof (Tr. 23, 26), and in failing and refusing to sustain the first defense in the defendant's answer (Tr. 28)	69
VIII. The court erred in concluding as a matter of law that the measure of the plaintiff's recovery upon the facts here is, under Oregon law, the difference between the amount due under said contract and the amount realized from the resale of the hops.....	70
IX. The defendant is entitled to a judgment against the plaintiff on its counterclaim (Tr. 30), for \$4,000, the amount of the advance, in the event the judgment is reversed	70
Conclusion	71
Appendix	I

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
Agri Mfg. Co. v. Atlantic Fertilizer Co., 129 Md. 42, 98 Atl. 365	31
Baker v. J. C. Watson Co., 64 Idaho 573, 134 Pac. 2d. 613	44, 57
Barron County Canning & Pickle Co. v. Niana Pure Food Co., 191 Wis. 635, 211 N.W. 764	41
Central Wisconsin Supply Co. v. Johnston Bros. Clay Works, 194 Ia. 1126, 190 N.W. 961	45
Chapman v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 172 S.C. 250, 173 S.E. 801	31
The Christian Mills, Inc. v. Berthold Stern Flour Co., 247 Ill. App. 1	64
Cohen v. LaFrance Workshop, Inc., 112 Pa. Super. 307, 171 Atl. 90	47
Corbett v. A. Freedman & Sons, Inc., 263 Mass. 391, 161 N.E. 415	41, 57
Crandall Engineering Co. v. Winslow Marine Rail- way & Shipbuilding Co., 188 Wash. 1, 61 Pac. 2d. 136	64, 65, X
Daniels v. Morris, 65 Or. 289, 130 Pac. 397, 132 Pac. 958	65, IX
Dodd v. Stewart, 276 Pa. 225, 120 Atl. 121	46
Funt v. Schiffman, 115 N.Y. Misc. 155, 187 N.Y.S. 666	47
Grace Bros., Inc. v. Commissioner of Internal Reve- nue, 173 Fed. 2d. 170 (C.A.—9)	40
Graves Ice Cream Co. v. Rudolph W. Wurlitzer Co., 267 Ky. 1, 100 S.W. 2d. 819	66
Hageman v. Ule, 188 Wis. 617, 206 N.W. 842	43
Hardin v. Dimension Lumber Co., 140 Or. 385, 13 Pac. 2d. 602	27
Henry Glass & Co. v. Misroch, 239 N.Y. 475, 147 N.E. 71	46, 60
Hostler Coal & Lumber Co. v. Stuff, 205 Ia. 1341, 219 N.W. 481	59

TABLE OF CASES (Cont.)

	Page
Humphrey v. Sagouspe, 50 Nev. 157, 254 Pac. 1074	71
Hurley Gasoline Co. v. Johnson Oil Refining Co., 118 Okla. 26, 246 Pac. 438	42, 43, IV
International Milling Co. v. North Platte Flour Mills, 119 Neb. 325, 229 N.W. 22	64, 68
J. & W. Tool Co. v. Schulz, 140 N.Y. Misc. 652, 251 N.Y.S. 509	47
Jeffries v. Pankow, 112 Or. 439, 229 Pac. 903	50, VI
John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Lewis Realty Co., 173 Wash. 444, 23 Pac. 2d. 572	55
Johnson v. Associated Oil Co. of California, 170 Wash. 634, 17 Pac. 2d. 44	31, III
Keegan v. Lenzie, 171 Or. 194, 135 Pac. 2d. 717	54
Kitterman v. Eagle Pine Co., 122 Or. 137, 257 Pac. 815	58, 60
Klinge v. Farris, 128 Or. 142, 268 Pac. 748, 273 Pac. 954	42
Lassiter v. Guy F. Atkinson Co., 176 Fed. 2d. 984 (C.A.—9)	40
Lilienthal v. McCormick, 86 Fed. 100 (C.C., D. of Or.)	24, 33, 43, III
Lilienthal v. McCormick, 117 Fed. 89 (C.C.A.—9)	25
Mogul Transportation Co. v. Larison, 181 Or. 252, 181 Pac. 2d. 139	55, VIII
Myers v. Anderson, 98 Colo. 394, 56 Pac. 2d. 37	44
Netter v. Edmunson, 71 Or. 604, 143 Pac. 636	23, 34, 41, 71, I
Niederhauser v. Jackson Dairy Co., 213 Ia. 285, 237 N.W. 222	42
Nostdal v. Morehart, 132 Minn. 351, 157 N.W. 584	66, XI
Olsen v. McMaken & Pentzien, 139 Neb. 506, 297 N.W. 830	59

TABLE OF CASES (Cont.)

	Page
Peck v. Hixon, 47 Idaho 675, 277 Pac. 1112	44
Pinnacle Packing Co. v. Herbert, 157 Or. 96, 70 Pac. 2d. 31	71
Pulkrabek v. Bankers Mortgage Corp., 115 Or. 379, 238 Pac. 347	50, VI
Riggs v. Gish, 201 Ia. 148, 205 N.W. 833	67, XI
Sheffield-King Milling Co. v. Domestic Science Bak- ing Co., 95 Oh. St. 180, 115 N.E. 1014	68
Struthers-Ziegler Cooperage Co. v. Farmers Mfg. Co., 233 Mich. 298, 206 N.W. 331	59, 61, IX
Swift & Co. v. Aydlett, 192 N.C. 330, 135 S.E. 141	43
United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364, 68 S. Ct. 525, 92 L. Ed. 746	40
U. S. Electric Fire-Alarm Co. v. City of Big Rapids, 78 Mich. 67, 43 N.W. 1030	45
Welch v. T. M. Warner Co., 47 Fed. 2d. 232 (C.C.A. —2)	42
Western Hat & Manufacturing Co. v. Berkner Bros., Inc., 172 Minn. 4, 214 N.W. 475	47, 50
Weyerhaeuser Timber Co. v. First National Bank of Portland, 150 Or. 172, 38 Pac. 2d. 48, 43 Pac. 2d. 1078	52, VII
Wigan v. LaFollett, 84 Or. 488, 165 Pac. 579	24, 34, II
Wright v. Ramp, 41 Or. 285, 68 Pac. 731	41, 57, III
Zone Co. v. Service Transportation Co., 137 N.J.L. 112, 57 Atl. 2d. 562	50

UNITED STATES CODE

	Page
Title 28, U.S.C.A., Section 41(1)	2
Title 28, U.S.C.A., Section 71	2
Title 28, U.S.C.A., Section 72	2
Title 28, U.S.C.A., Section 1291	3
Title 28, U.S.C.A., Section 1332	2

OTHER STATUTES IN OREGON COMPILED LAWS ANNOTATED

1 O.C.L.A., Section 1-602	2
1 O.C.L.A., Section 1-801	2
5 O.C.L.A., Section 71-119	48, 49, 55, V
5 O.C.L.A., Section 71-119, Rule 4(1)	55, 56, 57, 60, V
5 O.C.L.A., Section 71-119, Rule 4(2)	55, V
5 O.C.L.A., Section 71-120(1)	48, 55, 56, V
5 O.C.L.A., Section 71-147	58, VIII
5 O.C.L.A., Section 71-163	46, IV
5 O.C.L.A., Section 71-163(1)	48, 61, IV
5 O.C.L.A., Section 71-163(3)	47, IV
5 O.C.L.A., Section 71-164	64, IX
5 O.C.L.A., Section 71-171	64
5 O.C.L.A., Section 71-176(4)	56, VIII

RULES OF FEDERAL PROCEDURE

Rule 52(a)	39
